
 

 

General Purposes & 
Audit Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Karen Jewitt (Chair) 

Councillor Stephen Mann (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Jamie Audsley, Jan Buttinger, Mary Croos, Steve Hollands, 

Bernadette Khan, Stuart Millson, Tim Pollard, Joy Prince, Muffaddal Kapasi 
and James Smith 
 
Co-Optee Members: Muffaddal Kapasi and James Smith 
 

 Reserve Members: Clive Fraser, Pat Clouder, Felicity Flynn, Nina Degrads, 
Patricia Hay-Justice, Jason Cummings, Ian Parker, Badsha Quadir and 
Simon Hoar 
 

A meeting of the General Purposes & Audit Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Thursday, 4 March 2021 at 6.30 pm. This 
meeting will be held remotely. Members of the Committee will be sent a link to 
remotely attend the meeting in due course. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Members of the public are welcome to remotely attend this meeting 
via the following web link: http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/11670  
 
JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 24 February 2021 

 
 

The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/11670
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 14 January 
2021 and Wednesday 27 January 2021 as an accurate record. 
 

[To Follow] 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Grant Thornton  

 Verbal update on Grant Thornton. 
 

6.   Dedicated School Grant Management Plan (Pages 5 - 20) 

 The report updates the General Purposes & Audit Committee Members 
on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Management Plan. 
 
 
 



 

 

7.   Internal Audit Report (Pages 21 - 46) 

 This report details the work completed by Internal Audit so far during 
2020/21 and the progress made in implementing recommendations from 
audits completed in previous years. 
 

8.   Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan (Pages 47 - 64) 

 The report of the Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and the Plan of audit 
work for 2021/22 is attached. 
 

9.   Anti-Fraud Update Report (Pages 65 - 70) 

 This report details the performance of the Council’s Corporate Anti-
Fraud Team (CAFT) and includes details of the team’s performance 
together with an update on developments during the period 1 April 2020 
– 31 January 2021. 
 

10.   Corporate Risk Register (Pages 71 - 116) 

 The Corporate Risk Register is attached. 
 

11.   Exclusion of Public and Press  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

PART B 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  

4 March 2021 

SUBJECT:  Dedicated School Grant Management Plan  

LEAD OFFICER: Shelley Davies, (Interim) Director of Education 

Kate Bingham, (Interim) Head of Finance - Children, 

Families and Education 

CABINET 

MEMBER 

Councilor Alisa Flemming – Cabinet Member for Children, 

Young People & Learning  

 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

This report sets out the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) management plan that 
addresses the planned recovery of the DSG deficit specifically within the High Needs 
Block in line with the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Strategy. 
 
The recommendations in this report are in line with the new corporate priorities and new 
Ways for renewing Croydon: 
 - We will live within our means, balance the books and provide value for money for our 
residents. 
 - We will focus on tackling ingrained inequality and poverty in the borough. 
 - We will focus on providing the best quality core service we can afford 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

Croydon has revised their existing DSG recovery Plan and is planning to bring the 
High Needs Block expenditure within the High Needs Block funding allocation by 
Year 3 (2023/24) with recovery of the cumulative deficit to follow in future years. 

 
 
 
1.1 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is asked to: 

Note the contents of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) management plan as at 
February 2021; 

Note the proposed timetable for the reporting to future GPACs of the actions 
being taken to address the DSG deficit and to challenge whether sufficient 
progress is being made. 

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 
2.1   The report updates the General Purposes & Audit Committee Members on the 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Management Plan.   It is a requirement of the 
DSG conditions of grant 2020 to 2021 (paragraph 5.2) that local authorities 
(LAs) have a plan in place to manage the overspend on the DSG.   

 

3. THE DEDICATED SCHOOL GRANT MANAGEMENT PLAN  
  
3.1 The purpose of the management plan as per the DfE guidance is to: 

 comply with paragraph 5.2 of the DSG conditions of grant 2020 to 2021 

 monitor how DSG funding is being spent 

 compare data on high needs spend between LAs 

 highlight areas where LAs may wish to review spending 

 form evidence-based and strategic future plans for the provision of children 
and young people with special education needs and disabilities (SEND) 

 present complex funding information simply to schools forums and other 
external stakeholders 

 endeavours to provide assurances that LAs are achieving value for money 
from their DSG spend 

 provide a consistent reporting format to help LAs share best practice and 
initiatives 
 

3.2  The DfE expects the DSG deficit management plan to be updated and 
presented at schools forum meetings and any high needs subgroups regularly 
and at least on a termly basis.  The plan template is a live document and 
contains comparative data on special provision and placements, Section 251 
budget and outturn data and High Needs National Funding Formula illustrative 
allocations. 
 

3.3 The management plan should reflect the most current forecast DSG position 
and will be published on the LA local offer website as set out in the Special 
educational needs and disability (SEND) Code of Practice: 0 to 25 years.   

 
3.4  The actual plan must be submitted to the Department for Education (DfE) in 

the specified template format issued by the Education & Skills Funding Agency 
(ESFA) and, for clarity and ease of understanding, an abridged version of the 
plan, to be presented to the School Forum in March 2021, is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 
3.5 The management plan will be reviewed and recommended by the SEND 

Finance Board, agreed by the Chair of the High Needs Working Group and the 
School Forum and signed off by the Director of Children’s Services (DCS) and 
the Section 151 Officer (CFO), in accordance with the timetable set out in 
Appendix 2. 
 

3.6 The SEND Finance Board, is made up of the Chairs of the School Forum and 
High Needs Working Group alongside LA officers (Director of Education and 
Deputy S151 Officer); the group will meet regularly, meetings have been 
proposed for every six weeks.  

 
3.7  In addition, the management plan has been reviewed with the ESFA on 

January 12th and March 1st and the LA will continue to maintain this good 

Page 6



working relationship already established with the ESFA local authorities and 
funding policy team. 

 
3.8  The management plan will be used as the tool to review the recovery plan and 

measure the progress of the deficit recovery plan which will be presented to the 
School Forum, termly and this Committee, quarterly. 

 
3.9 The Council had previously submitted (June 2019) a recovery plan to the ESFA to 

bring the high needs element of the DSG to a balanced in year position over a 
five-year period. 

  

4. CONSULTATION  

 
4.1 The management plan 
[...]
anaging their future DSG spend. 

6.5     The Report in the Public Interest dated 23 October 2020 referred to in this 
report was issued under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. The 
Council must comply with the requirements of the Act in responding to the 
Report. The report sets out a range of recommendations, which have been 
agreed by the Council, and an Action Plan has now been put in place. The 
report provides, amongst other things, that the DSG should be managed within 
existing budgets. Regular reports are required to be made to the General 
Purposes and Audit Committee regarding actions being taken by the Council to 
address the DSG deficit which has built up. 

6.6     The two reports presented to Members by the Chief Finance Office on 11 
November 2020 and 2 December 2020 were issued under of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988 section 114(3). A prohibition period of up to 21 
days follows each notice during which the Council is not permitted to incur any 
new expenditure without the prior approval of the Council’s Chief Finance 
Officer. The Council has agreed to continue these restrictions. 

6.7       The Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulation 2020 which came into force on 29 November 2020 
introduced a new accounting treatment for DSG deficits for the financial years 
20/21, 21/22 and 22/23.  Any outstanding deficit at the end of this period will, 
as currently enacted, reduce un-earmarked general fund reserves in the 
financial year commencing 1 April 2023. 

Approved by: Sandra Herbert, Head of Litigation and Corporate Law on behalf 
of Jacqueline Harris-Baker Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer. 

Page 8



 

7. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT  
 
7.1 There are no direct Human Resources considerations arising from this report. If 

there are subsequent proposals that affect the workforce as a result of the 
budget limit set, consultation and planning must be in line with HR policies and 
proc
[...]
 
Oct-21 

TBC 
Oct-21 

Oct-21 4-Oct   

DSG Management Plan, 
Progress Report (Autumn Term / 
Q3) 

TBC 
Jan-22 

TBC 
Jan-22 

Jan-22 17-Jan   

DSG Outturn (2021/22) 
TBC 

Jun-22 
TBC 

Jun-22 
Jun-22 13-Jun    

 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

4 March 2021 

SUBJECT: Internal Audit Update Report 

To 31 January 2021 

LEAD OFFICER: Simon Maddocks, Head of Internal Audit 

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Callton Young  

Cabinet Member for Resources and Financial Governance 

WARDS: ALL 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

Internal Audit’s work helps the Council to improve its value for money by 
strengthening financial management and supporting risk management. 
Strengthening value for money is critical in improving the Council’s ability to 
deliver services which, in turn helps the Council achieve all its visions and aims.  
The external auditor relies on the work from the internal audit programme when 
forming opinions and assessments of the Council’s performance. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The Internal Audit contract for 2020/21 is a fixed price contract of £390k and 
appropriate provision has been made within the budget for 2020/21.   

  
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The Committee is asked to note the Internal Audit Report to January 2021 

(Appendix 1). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



  

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

2.1 This report details the work completed by Internal Audit so far during 2020/21 
and the progress made in implementing recommendations from audits 
completed in previous years. 

 
 

3. DETAIL  
 

3.1 The Internal Audit report (Appendix 1) includes the following: 

 a list of all audits completed so far in 2020/21 and audits relating to 
2019/20, but finalised after the start of the current year, and 

 lists of follow up audits completed and the percentage of priority one, 
and other audit recommendations implemented. 

 
3.2 Internal Audit is responsible f
[...]
sure that the information provided in this Report is as 
accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base findings on the information and documentation provided and 
consequently no complete guarantee can be given that this Report is necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the 
weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may be required. 
The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of London Borough of Croydon and to the fullest extent permitted by law 
Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason 
whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. Accordingly, 
any reliance placed on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification by any 
third party is entirely at their own risk.  
Please refer to the Statement of Responsibility in Appendix 6 of this report for further information about responsibilities, 
limitations and confidentiality.  

Page 27



  2 

1. Internal Audit Performance 

1.1 Due to the Covid-19 pandemic lockdown the 2019/20 annual internal audit plan 
(plan) was not delivered by 31 March 2020, with some internal audits still being 
progressed.  With the easing of the lockdown restrictions in the summer, work 
on delivering the 2019/20 plan resumed and these are now well underway with 
the intention of completing these by the end of the current year. 

1.2 For the 2020/21 plan, to help ensure that the annual internal audit plan 
supported the Risk Management Framework and therefore the Council 
Assurance Framework, the 2020/21 plan was substantially informed by the risk 
registers.  The 2020/21 plan was presented to the General Purposes and Audit 
Committee on 17 March 2020. 

1.4 Work on the 2020/21 plan is well underway. 

1.5 The table below details the performance for the 2020/21 plan as well as the 
2019/2
[...]
al auditor may rely on the work from the internal audit programme when 
forming opinions and assessments of the Council’s performance. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The Internal Audit contract for 2020/21 is a fixed price contract of £390,000 and 
appropriate provision has been made within the budget for 2020/21.   

  

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The General Purposes & Audit Committee is asked to approve the Internal Audit 

Charter (Appendix 1), Strategy (Appendix 2) and the plan of audit work for 
2021/22 (Appendix 3). 

 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



  

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

2.1 The current UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards came into effect on 1 
April 2013. To help with the Council’s compliance with these standards the 
Council’s internal audit charter (appendix 1) and strategy (appendix 2) are 
reviewed annually and are now attached for approval. These will be reviewed 
and brought back for approval each year to ensure that they remain up to date 
and relevant. Also attached is the work plan for internal audit for 2021/22 
(appendix 3).  

 
 

3. DETAIL  
 
3.1 In England, specific requirements are detailed in the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015, in that a relevant body must “undertake an effective internal 
audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing 
standards or guidance.”  

 
3.2 The UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards which apply to local and central 

government, the NHS and the three devolved governments came into force 
from 1st April 2013 and were further revised in 2016 and 2017. Compliance with 
these satisfies the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations. 

 
3.3 To help with the Council’s compliance with these standards the Council’s 

internal audit charter (appendix 1) and strategy (appendix 2) have been 
reviewed and are attached for approval. These will be reviewed and brought 
back for approval each year to
[...]
Various 50

10

70

Children, Families and Education 5.5

Children, Families and Education 5.5

Children, Families and Education 5.5

Children, Families and Education 5.5

Children, Families and Education 5.5

Children, Families and Education 5.5

Children, Families and Education 5.5

Children, Families and Education 5.5

Children, Families and Education 5.5

Children, Families and Education 5.5

Children, Families and Education 7.5

Children, Families and Education 7.5

Children, Families and Education 5.5

Children, Families and Education 5.5

14

95.0

Follow up of External Review Action Plans (RiPI, Finance Improvements, Rapid Review, etc.) 100

25

14

139

40

1054

Page 64



 
 

REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

4 March 2021  

SUBJECT: Anti-Fraud Update Report 1st April 2020 – 31 January 2021 

LEAD OFFICER: David Hogan, Head of Anti-Fraud 

CABINET 
MEMBER 

Councillor Callton Young 

Cabinet Member for Resources and Financial Governance 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:   

The work of the Anti-Fraud service helps the Council to improve its value for 
money by strengthening financial management and further embedding risk 
management. Improving value for money ensures that the Council delivers 
effective services contributing to the achievement of the Council’s vision and 
priorities. The detection of fraud and better anti-fraud awareness contribute to 
the perception of a law-abiding Borough.  

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:   

The budget provision for the Anti-Fraud service for 2020/21 is £328,107 and 
the service is on target to be delivered within budget.  

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO:  N/A 

 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1    The Committee is asked to: 

 Note the Anti-fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team for the 
period 1 April 2020 – 31 January 2021 

  

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 9



 
 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 This report details the performance of the Council’s Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 

(CAFT) and includes details of the team’s performance together with an update 
on developments during the period 1 April 2020 – 31 January 2021. 

 
3. DETAIL 
 

 Performance 1 April 2020 to 31 January 2021 

3.1 The CAFT comprises 10 staff (9.2 FTEs), including tenancy and corporate 
investigators, an Intelligence Officer, financial investigators and an 
Investigation Manager. The CAFT investigates allegations of fraud or corruption 
which affect the Council’s business. In addition, the team generates an income 
by providing a service to the London Borough of Lambeth, as well as providing 
Financial Investigation services to LB Bexley, LB Wandsworth, LB Newham and 
Adur/Worthing councils. Statistics related to the other councils that CAFT 
supports are not included in the figures below.  

3.2      The team continues to be impacted by the national lockdowns and the need to 
balance the work they do with the need to keep people safe and this has 
impacted two of the key components of their work, visiting residents and 
business and face to face interviewing. This is causing a backlog of 
investigations casework as it has impacted on the team’s ability to conclude 
investigations. When faced with a similar backlog in the mid- point of last year 
we prioritised backlogged work and were able to clear this within a couple of 
months and we will take the same approach this time. This does however reflect 
in performance figures below which are understandably below target. 

3.3     There are local performance indicators that relate to the Council’s anti-fraud 
work. The two indicators shown in table 1 below reflect the focus of the team. 
Table 2 shows a breakdown of these figures. 

 
 Table 1 – Key performance indicators  

 YEAR END 
19/20 

ANNUAL 
TARGET 20/21 

20/21 YTD 
PERFORMANCE 

Successful 
Outcomes 
 

181 130 103 

Identified 
Overpayments & 
Savings 

£1,414,384 £1,000,000 £916,989 

 
 

Table 2 - Breakdown of Outcomes from 1 April 2020 – 31st January 2021 co
[...]
 There are no immediate human resource considerations arising from this report 
for LBC staff or workers. 

(Approved by: Gillian Bevan, Acting Head of HR – Resources and CE Office) 

 

9. CUSTOMER FOCUS, EQUALITIES, ENVIRONMENTAL, CRIME AND 
DISORDER REDUCTION & HUMAN RIGHTS IMPACTS 

Page 69



 
 

9.1 There are no further considerations in these areas. 

 

10. EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

10.1    An initial screening equalities impact assessment has been completed for the 
Anti-fraud and Corruption Policy.  No further action was found to be necessary. 

 
 
11. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

 
11.1. WILL THE SUBJECT OF THE REPORT INVOLVE THE PROCESSING  

  OF ‘PERSONAL DATA’? 
 
  No, this report is for information only.  
 

11.2. HAS A DATA PROTECTION IMPACT ASSESSMENT (DPIA) BEEN 

  COMPLETED? 
 
  NO    

 
No DPIA has been completed as no personal data is used in the report. Any 
cases studies used do not include personal identifiers such as name and 
address 

 
  
(Approved by: Lisa Taylor, Director of Finance, Investment and Risk) 
 
 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: David Hogan (Head of Anti-Fraud) 

Page 70



 1 

 

REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  

4 March 2021 

SUBJECT:  Corporate Risk Report 

LEAD OFFICER: Chris Buss, Interim Director of Finance, Investment 

& Risk and S151 Officer  

  

CABINET 

MEMBER 

Councillor Callton Young, Cabinet Member for 

Resources & Financial Governance 

 

 

 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

As part of the General Purposes and Audit Committee’s role of overseeing the risk 
management framework and receiving assurance that significant corporate (Red) risks 
are identified and mitigated by the organisation, this report accompanies the appendix 
document which presents those risks recorded as ‘high rated’ or RED on the corporate 
risk register as at 24th February 2021.   
  
In line with the Council’s commitment to openness and transparency, the corporate risk 
report will appear in Part A of the agenda unless there is specific justification for any 
individual entries being considered under Part B (set out under Paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended). 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: No additional direct financial implications. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A 

 
 
 
1.1 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is asked to: 

Note the contents of the corporate risk register as at 24th February 2021 

 

 

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1   The report updates the General Purposes & Audit Committee Members on the 

corporate risk register (the register) as at 24th February 2021. 
 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



      2 

 

 

 

 

3. DETAIL 
 

 Risk Register Report  
 
3.1 The register presented details all the current corporate risks rated at a total risk 

score of 20 and above (Red Risks).  
 
3.2 Since the register was last considered by Members, the following risks have been 

escalated to Red Status: 
 

 FIR0021. Risk of further deterioration in Internal Control & Governance as 
a result of budget and resourcing constraints.  

 

 FIR0034. Risk that the audit of the 2019/20 and 2020/21 accounts requires 
a significant number of adjustments to be completed in order to provide a 
balance.  

 

 FIR0035. Risk that the additional £60m savings in respect of the 2022/23 
financial year set out by MHCLG in Capitalisation Direction Agreement 
(2021) are not identified and delivered.  

 

 VRN0003. A rise in domestic abuse in the borough resulting in greater 
numbers of murders and serious harm. 

 
3.3 Since the register was last considered by Members, the following risks have been 

de-escalated from Red status as follows.  
 

 FIR0021. Funding levels provided through the Government Grant are 
significantly lower than forecast or anticipated. Elements of this risk are 
now incorporated into risk FIR0035.  
 

 C190017. Continuing increase in the infection rate of C19 leads to further 
restrictions on r
[...]
g: Sharing risks in part or full with another stakeholder who could be 

involved solely to facilitate risk treatment. 
 
 Reducing the probability: Changing approach identifying causal links between threat and impact, 

or causes of threat, and intervening to mitigate occurrence, 
acting to reduce the threat. 

 

 Reducing the impact: Developing contingency plans for responding to the threat if it occurs, even 

if other steps have been taken to minimise risk. 
 

R
is

k
 I

d
e

n
ti
fi
c
a
ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 A
s
s
e

s
s
m

e
n

t 

C
o
n

s
id

e
r 

B
o

th
 O

p
p
o

rt
u
n

it
ie

s
 A

n
d

 T
h

re
a

ts
 

R
IS

K
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T
 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Dedicated School Grant Management Plan
	7 Internal Audit Report
	1a. Internal Audit Update Report to January 2021 - Appendix 1

	8 Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan
	2a. Internal Audit Charter 2021
	2b. Internal Audit Strategy 2021
	2c. Internal Audit Plan 2021-22

	9 Anti-Fraud Update Report
	10 Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix 1 Risk Register
	Risk Impact Likelihood 1 Pager




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
General Purposes & Audit Committee 

 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 4 March 2021 at 6.30 pm in This meeting was held remotely.  
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Karen Jewitt (Chair); 
Councillor Stephen Mann (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Jamie Audsley, Jan Buttinger, Mary Croos, Steve Hollands, 
Bernadette Khan, Stuart Millson, Tim Pollard and Joy Prince 
 

Also  
Present: 

Councillor Alisa Flemming 
 

  

PART A 
 

66/21   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the General Purposes and Audit 
Committee held on 14 January 2021 were agreed as a true record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

67/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

68/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

69/21   
 

Grant Thornton 
 
 
The Committee received a verbal update by a representative of the Council’s 
independent auditor, Grant Thornton, highlighting that: 
  

 When last presented in January, many Items were outstanding  

 Since, the Finance team had collated evidence for the Audit team, 
including 9 further sample Items for Transformation Funding 

 Progress was being made and meetings were set up for the upcoming 
week with the teams to identify a sensible timetable. 

 
 
 



 

 
 

70/21   
 

Dedicated School Grant Management Plan 
 
 
The Committee received a report setting out the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) management plan that addressed the planned recovery of the DSG 
deficit specifically within the High Needs Block in line with the Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities Strategy. 
  
Shelley Davies, Interim Director of Education and Youth Service and Orlagh 
Guaroni, Finance Manager, introduced the report. 
  
The following matters were raised by Members: 
  

a)    Equalities Impact Assessment: Members highlighted the comments 
from the Equalities Impact Assessment and the possibility of 
emphasising how the Council was keeping young people at the heart of 
its decision making 

b)    Budget: Following a question from a Member, the Officer explained 
that the proposed recovery plan had been seen as good practise in 
coming in to budget within the next 3 years. It was noted that the 
proposed overspend was one which was agreed as per the recovery 
plan 

c)    Feedback: Following a question from a Member, the Officer confirmed 
that feedback from families, schools and young people was used to 
ensure that targets were being met 

d)    Risk and mitigation: Following a question from a Member, the Officer 
confirmed that the next time this report was brought to Committee, they 
would include the Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) so that the 
Committee could be made aware of any risks and where they have 
arisen; as well as the mitigations for each risk. These mitigations were 
not always predictable but could be used as a guide. 

  
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
  

1.    Agree to note the contents of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
management plan as at February 2021; 

2.    Agree to note the proposed timetable for the reporting to future GPACs 
of the actions being taken to address the DSG deficit and to challenge 
whether sufficient progress is being made. 

 
71/21   
 

Internal Audit Report 
 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the Council’s Internal Audit 
findings.  
  
Simon Maddocks, Director of Governance, introduced the report. 
  
The following matter was raised by Members: 
  



 

 
 

a)    Powers of recourse: Following a question from a Member, the Officer 
explained that there was a process of escalation for any school not 
delivering the agreed actions. This began with engagement with the 
Council’s Education team and could go on to the Schools Forum. It 
was noted that ultimately, the Council could recall the school’s power of 
delegation if it had any concerns about the school. 
  

Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
  
1.       Agreed to note the Internal Audit Report to January 2021 (Appendix 1). 
 

72/21   
 

Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan 
 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the Council’s Internal Audit’s 
Charter, Strategy and Plan.  
  
Simon Maddocks, Director of Governance, introduced the report. 
  
The following matters were raised by Members: 
  

a) Subsidiaries: Members noted the process for subsidiaries and the 
importance of the Council paying attention to these. In particular, 
Members highlighted Brick by Brick and the Officer confirmed that this 
audit would look at  the future of the subsidiary and what may be done 
in a way that maintains value for the Council 

b) Contact Centre: Members highlighted a number of issues surrounding 
the Contact Centre, particularly regarding residents issues showing as 
‘resolved’ which had not yet received a response. The Officer noted 
this issue and stated that it would be picked up if time came available 
throughout the year or would be added to next year’s plan if not. 

  
Following consideration, the Committee resolved to: 
  

1. Approve the Internal Audit Charter (Appendix 1), Strategy (Appendix 2) 
and the plan of audit work for 2021/22 (Appendix 3). 

 
73/21   
 

Anti-Fraud Update Report 
 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the recent anti-fraud activity of the 
Council’s Anti-Fraud team. 
  
David Hogan, Head of Anti-Fraud, introduced the report.  
  
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
  

1. Agreed to note the Anti-fraud activity of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 
for the period 1 April 2020 – 31 January 2021. 

 



 

 
 

74/21   
 

Corporate Risk Register 
 
 
The Committee received a report presenting the risks recorded as ‘high rated’ 
or RED on the Corporate Risk Register as at 24 February 2021. 
  
Malcom Davies, Head of Anti-Fraud, Risk and Insurance introduced the 
report. 
  
The following matters were raised by Members: 
  

a)            Attendance of Cabinet Member: It was noted that the Corporate 
Risk Register came under Councillor Woodley’s portfolio of Children 
and Young People. The Chair requested that arrangements be 
made for Councillor Woodley to attend the next meeting of the 
Committee to make a representation 

b)            OFSTED inspection: Following a question from a Member, the 
Officer confirmed that all OFSTED inspections had been put on 
hold due to the Covid-19 pandemic. They were in the process of 
configuring a significant prioritisation list as to where they were to 
go first once they were up and running again 

c)            Addition of dates: Members raised a question around the 
possibility of adding the date each risk was added to Level 1, and 
expected date of mitigation. The Officer noted this request. 

  
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
  

1. Agreed to note the contents of the Corporate Risk Register as at 24th 
February 2021. 

 
75/21   
 

Exclusion of Public and Press 
 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at  8.43 pm. 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


